Robbie McCraw Chairman

Ralph J. "Bob" Martin

Joe Webb



Rex HillVice-Chairman

Dr. Thomas W. Littrell
Phillip McCraw

CARROLL COUNTY RESOLUTION FOR THE DECLARATION OF A LOCAL EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Carroll County does hereby find that:

- 1. Due to the rain and high winds experienced in Carroll County as a result of Hurricane Michael, the County of Carroll is facing the possibility of dangerous high winds, flood waters, landslides and other hazards, along with the possibility of extensive property damage;
- 2. Due to the approach of Hurricane Michael, a condition of extreme peril of life and property necessitates the proclamation of the existence of an emergency;
- 3. As the County Administrator and Director of Emergency Services, with concurrence of the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors found it necessary to implement the County's Emergency Operations Plan effective October 11th, 2018;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HERBY PROCLAIMED that an emergency exited throughout said county; and **IT IS FURTHER PROCLAIMED AND ORDERED** that during the existence of said emergency the powers, functions, and duties of the Director of Emergency Management and the County Administration organization of the County of Carroll shall be those prescribed by state law and the ordinances, resolutions, and approved plans of the County of Carroll in order to mitigate the effects of said emergency, including a suspension of procurement regulations as necessary.

Chair, Carroll County Board of Supervisors	
ATTEST:	
Clerk	
Carroll County Board of Supervisors	
*	
Adopted this 15th day of October 2018	